MANAGING LEARNER ABSENTEEISM IN SOME PRIMARY SCHOOLS OF
QACHA’S NEK DISTRICT IN LESOTHO

Victor Tabola (200903707)
(DIP, HDIP, B.ED
Pri, B.ED HONOURS)

A Dissertation Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirements for Master of
Education degree in Educational Management, Leadership & Policy Studies
in the Department of Educational Foundations,

Faculty of Education

Supervisor: Dr. T. Tlali

Co-supervisor: Mr T. Khalanyane

JULY 2021



DECLARATION

| declare that; Managing Learner absenteeism in some Primary Schools of Qacha’s Nek
District in Lesotho is my work, and that all the sources quoted have been acknowledged.

Student’s Name Signature Date
Supervisor’s Name Signature Date
Co-Supervisor’s Name Signature Date
Head of Department Signature Date

Dean: Signature Date



ACKNOWLEGEMENTS
The entire work would not have been completed had it not been of the God Almighty with
His wisdom and true guidance. Glory to His name.
lam truly thankful to my supervisor Dr. Tlali for her patience, passion, guidance,
constructive criticism and believing in my abilities. You built confidence in me, may God

bless you abundantly.

My thanks and gratitude to my co-supervisor Mr. Khalanyane for the valuable support, a
constructive editing and outstanding passion. You really showed father-hood to me and you

meant a lot. You are honoured Sir.

| am grateful to my beloved wife ‘Matebello Margaret Tabola and our children Vuyani and
Nomsa for their greatest support and to keep praying when | was sometimes confused and

could not withstand hardships. You deserve blessings from God.

Thanks to my Masters colleagues as well, particularly Mr. Khaketla who was always by my

side, encouraging me not to quit even when I felt it was hard to carry on.

My thanks to my principal together with colleagues who would always appreciate to remain

with my learners when | had to contact my supervisors.

May I cordially give my big thanks to the principals, teachers, parents and learners who willingly

responded positively to the questions of the study.

May God bless you all!!



ABSTRACT
The purpose of the study was to identify the main factors contributing to learner absenteeism
in Qacha’s Nek district. The study adopted a qualitative approach in order to understand the
phenomenon. The population of the study comprised of principals, teachers, parents and
learners in primary schools in Qacha’s Nek in which two schools responded accordingly.
Principals, teachers, parents and learners were purposefully selected as appropriate respondents
for the study. Both the semi-structured and focus group interviews were used to collect data. A
total number of respondents was twenty-six, the collected data were analysed thematically. It
was found that learner absenteeism is endemic in Qacha’s Nek schools which was part of
this study. The study, therefore, concluded that absenteeism is rife and detrimental to learners’
progress with their education in selected primary schools in Qacha’s Nek. To mitigate the
problem of learner absenteeism, the study recommends that; all the entire bodies that have a
stake in learners’ education should work collaboratively for the enhancement of learners’

attendance of schooling.

Key Words: Managing, learner absenteeism, consequences, strategies some primary schools,

leadership styles, Lesotho



LIST OF ACRONYMS

AIDS

ED HONS

B.ED

HDIP

DIP

DBE

HIV

HSRC

RSA

UNESCO

UNICEF

WHO

Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome

Bachelor of Education Honours

Bachelor of Education

Higher Diploma

Diploma

Department of Basic Education

Human Immunodeficiency Virus

Human Sciences Research Council

Republic of South Africa

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisations
United Nations International United Nations International Children’s

Emergency Fund

World Health Organisation



Table 4.1;

Table 4.2:

Table 4.3:

Table 4.4:

Table 4.5;

Table 4.6:

Table 4.7:

Table 4.8:

Table 4.9:

LIST OF TABLES
Characteristics of used schools in the study
Demographic details of the principals
Demographic details of teachers in school X
Demographic details of teachers in school Y
Demographic details of learners in school X
Demographic details of learners in school Y
Demographic details of parents for both school X and school Y
An overview of themes and sub-themes

Summary of findings

47

48

48

49

49

49

50

51

72



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Acknowledgments
Abstract

List of Acronyms
Table of Contents

CHAPTER ONE: ORIENTATION TO THE STUDY

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background to the study

1.3 Statement of the Problem

1.3.1 The main research question
1.3.1.1 Secondary Research Questions
1.3.2 Purpose of the study

1.3.2.1 Objectives of the study

1.4 Research design and methodology
1.4.1 Research Paradigm

1.4.2 Research methodology

1.4.3 Data collection

1.4.3.1 The population

1.4.3.2 Participants’ selection

1.4.4 Data analysis

1.5 Rationale of the Study

1.6 Delineating the research area

1.7 Integrity of the research



1.7.1 Ethical Considerations
1.7.2 Measures of Trustworthiness
1.8 Layout of Chapters

1.9 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Theoretical Framework

2.3 Meaning and types of learner absenteeism
2.3.1 Motivationally-Based Absenteeism
2.3.1.1 Bullying

2.3.1.2 Poor teacher-learner relations
2.3.1.2.1 Streaming

2.3.1.2.2 Labeling

2.3.1.2.3 Self-fulfilling Prophecy

2.3.2 Structurally-Based Absenteeism

2.3.2.1 Parental involvement

2.3.2.2 Poverty

2.3.2.3 Orphaned children

2.4 Consequences of learner absenteeism
2.4.1 Poor academic performance

2.4.2 Learners drop-out

2.5 School management styles and their correlation with leaner absenteeism

2.5.1 Laissez-faire leadership style

2.5.2 Autocratic leadership style

10

10

11

12

12

12

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

23

24

24

25

25

26

27

27

28



2.5.3 Shared leadership style

2.6 Strategies that can be used by school authorities

2.6.1 Planning
2.6.2 Organising
2.6.3 Leading
2.6.4 Controlling

2.7 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research design and methodology
3.2.1 Research paradigm

3.2.2 Research methodology

3.3 Data collection

3.3.1 Semi-structured interviews.
3.3.2 Focus group interviews

3.4 Population

3.4.1 Participants’ selection

3.5 Data analysis

3.6 Integrity of the study

3.6.1 Ethical consideration

3.6.1.1 Informed consent

3.6.1.2 Confidentiality and Anonymity
3.6.1.3 Beneficence

3.7 Measures of trustworthiness

28

29

29

30

31

32

33

34

34

34

35

36

36

37

38

38

38

39

40

40

40

40

41

42



3.7.1 Transferability

3.7.2 Dependability

3.7.3 Credibility

3.7.4 Confirmability

3.7.5 Researcher’s position
3.8 Realities of field work

3.9 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION OF FINDINGS
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Description of the research site

4.2.1 Characteristics of schools used in this study
4.3 Demographic details of the respondents

4.4 Findings

4.4.1 Conceptualisation of learner absenteeism
4.4.2 Causes of learner absenteeism

4.4.2.1 Sickness

4.4.2.2 Poverty

4.4.2.3 Family instability

4.4.2.4 Weather conditions

4.4.2.5 Corporal punishment

4.4.2.6 Labeling learners

4.4.2.7 Learners staying in rented rooms

4.4.2.8 Child headed families

4.4.2.9 Over-protection by parents

42

42

43

43

43

44

45

46

46

46

46

47

50

52

53

54

55

56

57

57

58

59

60

61



4.4.3 Consequences of learner absenteeism
4.4.3.1 Poor academic performance

4.4.3.2 Non-compliance with school rules and policies
4.4.3.3 Drop-outs

4.4.3.4 Teacher work-load

4.4.3.5 Pregnancy/Early marriage

4.4.4 Strategies managing learner absenteeism
4.4.4.1 Parental involvement

4.4.4.2 Incentives (Award giving)

4.4.4.3 Lessons be more learner centered
4.4.4.4 Study a learner

4.4.4.5 School based support

4.5 Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Overview of the previous chapters

5.3 How the research questions were addressed
5.3.1 Findings related to sub-question 1

5.3.2 Findings related to sub-question 2

5.3.3 Findings related to sub-question 3

5.4 Recommendations

5.4.1 Respondents ’understanding of learner absenteeism

5.4.2 Causes of learner absenteeism
5.4.2.1 Sickness

5.4.2.2 Poverty

62

62

63

64

65

66

67

67

68

69

70

71

74

75

75

75

76

77

78

79

79

79

80

80

81



5.4.2.3 Family instability

5.4.2.4 Weather conditions

5.4.2.5 Corporal punishment

5.4.2.6 Labeling learners

5.4.2.7 Learners staying in rented rooms
5.3.2.8 Child headed families

5.4.2.9 Over-protection by parents

5.4.3 Consequences of learner absenteeism
5.5 Limitations of the study

5.6 Suggestions for further research

5.7 Conclusion

REFERENCES

Xi

82

82

83

83

84

84

85

85

86

86

87

88



APPENDICES

Appendix 1:
Appendix 2:
Appendix 3:
Appendix 4:
Appendix 5:
Appendix 6:

Appendix 7:

Interview guide for principals and teachers
Interview guide for learners

Interview guide for parents

Permission Letters

Informed Consent (Semi-structured Interview)
Confidentiality Agreement

Informed consent (Focus Group Discussion

xii

102

102

103

104

105

109

111

112



