MANAGING LEARNER ABSENTEEISM IN SOME PRIMARY SCHOOLS OF QACHA'S NEK DISTRICT IN LESOTHO

Victor Tabola (200903707) (DIP, HDIP, B.ED Pri, B.ED HONOURS)

A Dissertation Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirements for Master of Education degree in Educational Management, Leadership & Policy Studies in the Department of Educational Foundations,

Faculty of Education

Supervisor: Dr. T. Tlali

Co-supervisor: Mr T. Khalanyane

JULY 2021

DECLARATION

I declare that; Managing Learner absenteeism in some Primary Schools of Qacha's Nek District in Lesotho is my work, and that all the sources quoted have been acknowledged.

Student's Name	Signature	Date
Supervisor's Name	Signature	 Date
Co-Supervisor's Name	Signature	Date
Head of Department	Signature	Date
Dean:	Signature	 Date

ACKNOWLEGEMENTS

The entire work would not have been completed had it not been of the God Almighty with His wisdom and true guidance. Glory to His name.

I am truly thankful to my supervisor Dr. Tlali for her patience, passion, guidance, constructive criticism and believing in my abilities. You built confidence in me, may God bless you abundantly.

My thanks and gratitude to my co-supervisor Mr. Khalanyane for the valuable support, a constructive editing and outstanding passion. You really showed father-hood to me and you meant a lot. You are honoured Sir.

I am grateful to my beloved wife 'Matebello Margaret Tabola and our children Vuyani and Nomsa for their greatest support and to keep praying when I was sometimes confused and could not withstand hardships. You deserve blessings from God.

Thanks to my Masters colleagues as well, particularly Mr. Khaketla who was always by my side, encouraging me not to quit even when I felt it was hard to carry on.

My thanks to my principal together with colleagues who would always appreciate to remain with my learners when I had to contact my supervisors.

May I cordially give my big thanks to the principals, teachers, parents and learners who willingly responded positively to the questions of the study.

May God bless you all!!

ABSTRACT

The purpose of the study was to identify the main factors contributing to learner absenteeism in Qacha's Nek district. The study adopted a qualitative approach in order to understand the phenomenon. The population of the study comprised of principals, teachers, parents and learners in primary schools in Qacha's Nek in which two schools responded accordingly. Principals, teachers, parents and learners were purposefully selected as appropriate respondents for the study. Both the semi-structured and focus group interviews were used to collect data. A total number of respondents was twenty-six, the collected data were analysed thematically. It was found that learner absenteeism is endemic in Qacha's Nek schools which was part of this study. The study, therefore, concluded that absenteeism is rife and detrimental to learners' progress with their education in selected primary schools in Qacha's Nek. To mitigate the problem of learner absenteeism, the study recommends that; all the entire bodies that have a stake in learners' education should work collaboratively for the enhancement of learners' attendance of schooling.

Key Words: Managing, learner absenteeism, consequences, strategies some primary schools, leadership styles, Lesotho

LIST OF ACRONYMS

AIDS Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome

ED HONS Bachelor of Education Honours

B.ED Bachelor of Education

HDIP Higher Diploma

DIP Diploma

DBE Department of Basic Education

HIV Human Immunodeficiency Virus

HSRC Human Sciences Research Council

RSA Republic of South Africa

UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisations

UNICEF United Nations International United Nations International Children's

Emergency Fund

WHO World Health Organisation

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1:	Characteristics of used schools in the study	47
Table 4.2:	Demographic details of the principals	48
Table 4.3:	Demographic details of teachers in school X	48
Table 4.4:	Demographic details of teachers in school Y	49
Table 4.5:	Demographic details of learners in school X	49
Table 4.6:	Demographic details of learners in school Y	49
Table 4.7:	Demographic details of parents for both school X and school Y	50
Table 4.8:	An overview of themes and sub-themes	51
Table 4.9:	Summary of findings	72

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	ii
Acknowledgments	iii
Abstract	iv
List of Acronyms	V
Table of Contents	vi
CHAPTER ONE: ORIENTATION TO THE STUDY	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background to the study	4
1.3 Statement of the Problem	4
1.3.1 The main research question	4
1.3.1.1 Secondary Research Questions	5
1.3.2 Purpose of the study	5
1.3.2.1 Objectives of the study	5
1.4 Research design and methodology	5
1.4.1 Research Paradigm	5
1.4.2 Research methodology	6
1.4.3 Data collection	6
1.4.3.1 The population	6
1.4.3.2 Participants' selection	7
1.4.4 Data analysis	7
1.5 Rationale of the Study	8
1.6 Delineating the research area	8
1.7 Integrity of the research	9

1.7.1 Ethical Considerations	9
1.7.2 Measures of Trustworthiness	10
1.8 Layout of Chapters	10
1.9 Summary	11
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1 Introduction	12
2.2 Theoretical Framework	12
2.3 Meaning and types of learner absenteeism	15
2.3.1 Motivationally-Based Absenteeism	16
2.3.1.1 Bullying	17
2.3.1.2 Poor teacher-learner relations	18
2.3.1.2.1 Streaming	19
2.3.1.2.2 Labeling	20
2.3.1.2.3 Self-fulfilling Prophecy	21
2.3.2 Structurally-Based Absenteeism	23
2.3.2.1 Parental involvement	23
2.3.2.2 Poverty	24
2.3.2.3 Orphaned children	24
2.4 Consequences of learner absenteeism	25
2.4.1 Poor academic performance	25
2.4.2 Learners drop-out	26
2.5 School management styles and their correlation with leaner absenteeism	27
2.5.1 Laissez-faire leadership style	27
2.5.2 Autocratic leadership style	28

2.5.3 Shared leadership style	28
2.6 Strategies that can be used by school authorities	29
2.6.1 Planning	29
2.6.2 Organising	30
2.6.3 Leading	31
2.6.4 Controlling	32
2.7 Summary	33
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	34
3.1 Introduction	34
3.2 Research design and methodology	34
3.2.1 Research paradigm	35
3.2.2 Research methodology	36
3.3 Data collection	36
3.3.1 Semi-structured interviews.	37
3.3.2 Focus group interviews	38
3.4 Population	38
3.4.1 Participants' selection	38
3.5 Data analysis	39
3.6 Integrity of the study	40
3.6.1 Ethical consideration	40
3.6.1.1 Informed consent	40
3.6.1.2 Confidentiality and Anonymity	40
3.6.1.3 Beneficence	41
3.7 Measures of trustworthiness	42

3.7.1 Transferability	42
3.7.2 Dependability	42
3.7.3 Credibility	43
3.7.4 Confirmability	43
3.7.5 Researcher's position	43
3.8 Realities of field work	44
3.9 Summary	45
CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION OF FINDINGS	46
4.1 Introduction	46
4.2 Description of the research site	46
4.2.1 Characteristics of schools used in this study	46
4.3 Demographic details of the respondents	47
4.4 Findings	50
4.4.1 Conceptualisation of learner absenteeism	52
4.4.2 Causes of learner absenteeism	53
4.4.2.1 Sickness	54
4.4.2.2 Poverty	55
4.4.2.3 Family instability	56
4.4.2.4 Weather conditions	57
4.4.2.5 Corporal punishment	57
4.4.2.6 Labeling learners	58
4.4.2.7 Learners staying in rented rooms	59
4.4.2.8 Child headed families	60
4.4.2.9 Over-protection by parents	61

4.4.3 Consequences of learner absenteeism	62
4.4.3.1 Poor academic performance	62
4.4.3.2 Non-compliance with school rules and policies	63
4.4.3.3 Drop-outs	64
4.4.3.4 Teacher work-load	65
4.4.3.5 Pregnancy/Early marriage	66
4.4.4 Strategies managing learner absenteeism	67
4.4.4.1 Parental involvement	67
4.4.4.2 Incentives (Award giving)	68
4.4.4.3 Lessons be more learner centered	69
4.4.4.4 Study a learner	70
4.4.4.5 School based support	71
4.5 Summary	74
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	75
5.1 Introduction	75
5.2 Overview of the previous chapters	75
5.3 How the research questions were addressed	76
5.3.1 Findings related to sub-question 1	77
5.3.2 Findings related to sub-question 2	78
5.3.3 Findings related to sub-question 3	79
5.4 Recommendations	79
5.4.1 Respondents 'understanding of learner absenteeism	79
5.4.1 Respondents 'understanding of learner absenteeism5.4.2 Causes of learner absenteeism	79 80

REFERENCES	88
5.7 Conclusion	87
5.6 Suggestions for further research	86
5.5 Limitations of the study	86
5.4.3 Consequences of learner absenteeism	85
5.4.2.9 Over-protection by parents	85
5.3.2.8 Child headed families	84
5.4.2.7 Learners staying in rented rooms	84
5.4.2.6 Labeling learners	83
5.4.2.5 Corporal punishment	83
5.4.2.4 Weather conditions	82
5.4.2.3 Family instability	82

APPENDICES	102
Appendix 1: Interview guide for principals and teachers	102
Appendix 2: Interview guide for learners	103
Appendix 3: Interview guide for parents	104
Appendix 4: Permission Letters	105
Appendix 5: Informed Consent (Semi-structured Interview)	109
Appendix 6: Confidentiality Agreement	111
Appendix 7: Informed consent (Focus Group Discussion	112